

No. 12-1067

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

LARRY BUTLER, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DRI - THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY MASSARON ROSS
President of DRI
Counsel of Record
HILARY A. BALLENTINE
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Ave., Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
DRI - The Voice of the Defense Bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> DRI	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	7
This Case Presents The Court With An Opportunity To Clarify That Courts Must Undertake A Choice-Of-Law Analysis Before Determining That A Multistate Class Action Satisfies The Predominance Requirement Of Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3).	7
A. Where plaintiffs seek to certify a multistate class action under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3), the court’s “rigorous analysis” must include a choice-of-law analysis in conjunction with its predominance determination.	7
B. A court’s failure to undertake a choice-of-law analysis and appropriately account for the impact of admitted, outcome-determinative variations in the laws of the states at issue – as the Seventh Circuit has done here - is fatal to a finding of predominance under Rule 23(b)(3).	11

C. Setting aside choice-of-law considerations until the post-certification stage produces all of the problems attendant of abusive class actions but none of the benefits.	15
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 1367 (Cal. App. 2 Dist. 2011)	12
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4, 8
<i>Angel v. Goodman Mfg. Co., L.P.</i> , 330 Fed. Appx. 750 (10th Cir. 2009)	5, 12
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	3, 15
<i>Capital Holding Corp. v. Bailey</i> , 873 S.W.2d 187 (Ky. 1994)	5
<i>Carey v. Select Comfort Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 871619 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Jan. 30, 2006)	5
<i>Casa Orlando Apartments, Ltd. v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 624 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)	9, 10
<i>Castano v American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013)	14
<i>Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 2013 WL 1222646 (Mar. 27, 2013)	6, 8
<i>Cunningham Charter Corp. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 320 (S.D. Ill. 2009)	10
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	19
<i>Emig v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 379 (D. Kan. 1998)	14
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	15
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>In re Air Bag Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 7 F.Supp.2d 792 (E.D. La. 1998)	5
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>In re Baycol Products Litigation</i> , 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003)	15

<i>In re Bridgestone / Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	8, 12
<i>In re Constar Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>In re Jackson Nat. Life Ins. Co. Premium Litigation</i> , 183 F.R.D. 217 (W.D. Mich. 1998)	14
<i>In Re Prempro Products Liability Lit.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Ark. 2005)	10, 15
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liab. Litigation</i> , 678 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Kerr v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 875 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Kurczi v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 160 F.R.D. 667 (N.D. Ohio 1995)	14
<i>Newton v Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	4, 11, 13

<i>Piper Aircraft Co v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	19
<i>Spence v. Glock, Ges.m.b.H.</i> , 227 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Verb. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1287 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 1996)	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011)	3, 9
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (R.B. Ginsburg, J.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 482 U.S. 915 (1987)	10, 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	3, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	2, 4, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark Anchor Albert, *Required Class*, 32-JUN L.A. Law. 38 (2009) 7

Michael B. Barnett, *The Plaintiffs' Bar Cannot Enforce the Laws: Individual Reliance Issues Prevent Consumer Protection Classes in the Eighth Circuit*, 75 Mo. L. Rev. 207 (Winter 2010) 18

James Bohn & Stephen Choi, *Fraud in the New-Issues Market: Empirical Evidence on Securities Class Actions*, 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 903 (1996) . . 17

Bradley J. Bondi, *Facilitating Economic Recovery and Sustainable Growth Through Reform the Securities Class-Action System: Exploring Arbitration as an Alternative to Litigation*, 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 607 (Spring 2010) . 17, 18

Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, *Class Certification and the Substantive Merits*, 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002) 16

L. Elizabeth Chamblee, *Unsettling Efficiency: When Non-Class Aggregation of Mass Torts Creates Second-Class Settlements*, 65 La. L. Rev. 157 (Fall 2004) 17

Henry J. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* 120 (1973) 17

Steven S. Gensler, <i>Civil Procedure: Class Certification and the Predominance Requirement Under Oklahoma Section 2023(B)(3)</i> , 56 Okla. L. Rev. 289 (2003)	9
Barry F. McNeil, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Mass Torts and Class Actions: Facing Increased Scrutiny</i> , 167 F.R.D. 483 (updated 8/5/96)	16
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	16
Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, Federal Judicial Center, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> 6 (2005)	16
Rory Ryan, <i>Uncertifiable?: The Current Status of Nationwide State-Law Class Actions</i> , 4 Baylor L. Rev. 467 (2002)	14
Charles Silver, <i>“We’re Scared to Death”: Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003)	5
Thomas E. Willging, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts</i> , 7 (1996)	18
Thomas E. Willging & Shannon R. Wheatman, <i>Attorney Choice of Forum in Class Action Litigation: What Difference Does It Make?</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 591 (2006)	16
Rule 23(b)(3), Advisory Notes to 1966 Amendment	16

S. Rep. No. 109-15 (2005), reprinted in 2005
U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 18
